PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6833172

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	4

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SANDBOX LOGISTICS, LLC	09/08/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SANDBOX ENTERPRISES, LLC
Street Address:	24275 KATY FREEWAY,
Internal Address:	STE 600
City:	KATY
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77494

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17307433

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (480)385-5061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4803855060

Email: USSilica@lkglobal.com

Correspondent Name: LORENZ & KOPF, LLP (U.S. SILICA COMPANY)

Address Line 1: 7010 E. COCHISE ROAD

Address Line 4: SCOTTSDALE, ARIZONA 85253

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	355.1035US1C1-ASSIGN4	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID A. MCCLAUGHRY	
SIGNATURE:	/DAVID A. McCLAUGHRY/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=20210727_Assignment4-SLLLCToSELLC_355-1035US1C1#page1.tif source=20210727_Assignment4-SLLLCToSELLC_355-1035US1C1#page2.tif source=20210727_Assignment4-SLLLCToSELLC_355-1035US1C1#page3.tif

PATENT 506786353 REEL: 056986 FRAME: 0402

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") is made as of the last date indicated below, by and between Sandbox Logistics, LLC, having a place of business at 1301 McKinney Street Suite 2400, Houston, TX 77010 ("Assignor"), and Sandbox Enterprises, LLC, having a place of business at 24275 Katy Freeway, S. 600, Katy, TX 77494 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title, and interest in and to the patent applications, pregrant publications and issued patent as set forth in Schedule A hereto ("Patent Properties"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Patent Properties.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to (a) the Patent Properties, (b) all income, royalties, damages, and payments hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Patent Properties, including without limitation damages and payments for past, present and future infringements of any Patent Properties, and (d) all rights to sue and recover damages and payments for past, present, and future infringements of any Patent Property, including the right to fully and entirely stand in the place of Assignor in all matters related thereto.
- 2. The entire interest assigned herein is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and by its successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the full end of the terms of any patents that have been or may be granted on the Patent Properties, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.
- Assignor agrees to take such further action and to execute such additional documents as may be necessary to perfect Assignee's title in and to such transferred and assigned rights in the Patent Properties.
- 4. Assignor further covenants that Assignor will execute and deliver, from time to time after the date hereof upon the request of Assignee, such further documents, papers, forms, and authorizations, and will take all other actions that maybe be reasonably necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to such transferred and assigned rights in the Patent Properties, to the fullest extent possible.
- 5. In furtherance of this Agreement, Assignor hereby acknowledges that, from this date forward, the Assignee has succeeded to all of Assignor's rights, title, and standing to (a) receive all rights and benefits pertaining to such transferred and assigned rights in the Patent Properties and the Technology, (b) institute and prosecute all suits and proceedings and take all actions that the Assignee, in its sole discretion, may deem necessary or proper to collect, assert, or enforce any claim, right, or title of any kind in and to any and all of such transferred and assigned rights in the Patent Properties, and (c) defend and compromise any and all such actions, suits, or proceedings relating to such transferred and assigned rights, title, interest, and benefits.
- 6. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the parties hereto together with their respective legal representatives, successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, authorized representatives of the parties have executed this Assignment.

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Sandbox Logistics, LLC	
By: Degan H. Thure	Date: 9/8/2020
Name: Bryan A. Shinn	
Title: Chief Executive Officer	
Notarial Certificate:	
Sandbox Enterprises, LLC By:	Date: 9/8/2020
Name: Bryan A. Shinn	
Title: Chief Executive Officer	
Notarial Certificate:	

Assignment Agreement

Sandbox Logistics, LLC to Sandbox Enterprises, LLC

3 US 13/249.688 30-Sep-2011 8.887,914 18-Nov-2014 4 US 13/625.675 24-Sep-2012 10.538.381 21-Jan-2020 5 US 29/455.204 17-May-2013 D703.582 29-Apr-2014 6 US 14/158.158 17-Jan-2014 9.650.216 16-May-2017 7 US 14/516.292 16-Oct-2014 9.617.065 11-Apr-2017 3 8 US 29/537.567 27-Aug-2015 RE46.590 31-Oct-2017 3	Ref. No. 355.1036US 355.1000USP 355.1036X1 355.1010US 355.1037US 355.1036X1C1 355.1010USR1 355.1010USX1 355.1000USC1
2 US 61/538,616 23-Sep-2011 18.887,914 18-Nov-2014 3 US 13/249,688 30-Sep-2011 8,887,914 18-Nov-2014 4 US 13/625,675 24-Sep-2012 10.538,381 21-Jan-2020 5 US 29/455,204 17-May-2013 D703,582 29-Apr-2014 6 US 14/158,158 17-Jan-2014 9,650,216 16-May-2017 7 US 14/516,292 16-Oct-2014 9,617,065 11-Apr-2017 3 8 US 29/537,567 27-Aug-2015 RE46,590 31-Oct-2017 3	355.1000USP 355.1036X1 355.1000US 355.1010US 355.1037US 355.1036X1C1 355.1010USR1 355.1010USX1 355.1000USC1
3 US 13/249.688 30-Sep-2011 8.887,914 18-Nov-2014 4 US 13/625,675 24-Sep-2012 10.538.381 21-Jan-2020 5 US 29/455,204 17-May-2013 D703,582 29-Apr-2014 6 US 14/158,158 17-Jan-2014 9.650,216 16-May-2017 7 US 14/516,292 16-Oct-2014 9,617,065 11-Apr-2017 3 8 US 29/537,567 27-Aug-2015 RE46,590 31-Oct-2017 3	355.1036X1 355.1000US 355.1010US 355.1037US 355.1036X1C1 355.1010USR1 355.1010USX1 355.1000USC1
4 US 13/625,675 24-Sep-2012 10.538,381 21-Jan-2020 5 US 29/455,204 17-May-2013 D703,582 29-Apr-2014 6 US 14/158,158 17-Jan-2014 9,650,216 16-May-2017 7 US 14/516,292 16-Oct-2014 9,617,065 11-Apr-2017 8 US 29/537,567 27-Aug-2015 RE46,590 31-Oct-2017	355.1000US 355.1010US 355.1037US 355.1036X1C1 355.1010USR1 355.1010USX1 355.1000USC1
5 US 29/455,204 17-May-2013 D703,582 29-Apr-2014 6 US 14/158,158 17-Jan-2014 9,650,216 16-May-2017 7 US 14/516,292 16-Oct-2014 9,617,065 11-Apr-2017 3 8 US 29/537,567 27-Aug-2015 RE46,590 31-Oct-2017 3	355.1010US 355.1037US 355.1036X1C1 355.1010USR1 355.1010USX1 355.1000USC1
6 US 14/158,158 17-Jan-2014 9,650,216 16-May-2017 7 US 14/516,292 16-Oct-2014 9,617,065 11-Apr-2017 3 8 US 29/537,567 27-Aug-2015 RE46,590 31-Oct-2017 3	355.1037US 355.1036X1C1 355.1010USR1 355.1010USX1 355.1000USC1
7 US 14/516,292 16-Oct-2014 9,617,065 11-Apr-2017 3 8 US 29/537,567 27-Aug-2015 RE46,590 31-Oct-2017 3	355.1036X1C1 355.1010USR1 355.1010USX1 355.1000USC1
8 US 29/537,567 27-Aug-2015 RE46,590 31-Oct-2017 3	355.1010USR1 355.1010USX1 355.1000USC1
	355.1010USX1 355.1000USC1
1 0 1 110 1 1/022 926 1 26 04 2015 1	355.1000USC1
	DEE ADDALLOOO !
	355.1001USC8
	355.1000USD2
	355.1000USD3
	355.1036X1C2
	355.1001C14
	355.1037USC1
	355.1036X1C3
	355.1036X1C4
	355.1035US2
	355.1036X1C5
	355.1035US1
	355.1036X1C6
	355.1037USC2
	355.1037USC3
	355.1036XC21
26 US 16/160,510 15-Oct-2018	355.1039US
27 US 16/196,901 20-Nov-2018	355.1038US
	355.1036XC22
	355.1028USP
30 US 16/402,689 03-May-2019	355.1041US
31 US 16/402,663 03-May-2019	355.1043US
32 US 16/412.181 14-May-2019	355.1040US
33 US 16/439,321 12-Jun-2019	355.1042US
34 US 16/448,833 21-Jun-2019	355.1044US
	355.1036XC23
36 US 29/711.529 31-Oct-2019	355.1027US
	355.1027USP
	355.1033USP
39 US 29/725,753 27-Feb-2020	355.1034US
	355.1034US2
41 US 16/825,608 20-Mar-2020	355.1028US
	355.1037USC4
	355.1011USC4
44 CA 2,791,088 24-Sep-2012 2,791,088 20-Nov-2018	355.1000CA
	355.1000CAD1
	355.1035CA1
	355.1035CA2
	355.1035CA3
	355.1000MX
	355.1000MXD1 355.1000MXD2
	355.1000NADZ 355.1036X1PC
52 WO PCT/US2011/056728 18-OGI-2011 3	355.1036X1PC 355.1043PC
54 WO PCT/US2020/070012 30-Abt-2020 54 WO PCT/US2020/070041 12-May-2020	355.1043PC 355.1040PC
1 07 1 8VO 1 1 01/100202010/10041 1 12**IVIQY**2020 1 1 1	

PATENT
RECORDED: 07/27/2021 REEL: 056986 FRAME: 0405